

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

1891.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.

Снар. 33

Passamaquoddy Indians, appropriations for.

Chapter 33.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-one and eighteen hundred and ninety-two, as follows: For May dividends, five hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand and two hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, five hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for ploughing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for fuel, five hundred dollars each year; for contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of priests, two hundred dollars each year; for dressing of land, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; for basket ash, one hundred dollars each year; for repairing school house at Pleasant Point, two hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended in eighteen hundred and ninety-one; for repairing church at same place, one hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended in eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and for repairing town hall at the same place, one hundred dollars, to be expended in eighteen hundred and ninety-one, the same to be expended under the direction of the agent and resident priest. All the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, for the purposes for which they are appropriated, and for none other and any sums of money not expended for the purpose for which it is appropriated, shall not be allowed to said agent in the settlement of his account.

Approved March 4, 1891.